ORDINANCE NO. 21-06

AN ORDINANCE OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS ADDING ARTICLE V, BOOKER T. WASHINGTON PARK, TO CHAPTER 15, PARKS AND RECREATION, OF THE BRECKENRIDGE CODE OF ORDINANCES; RENAMING BRECKENRIDGE SOUTH PARK AS BOOKER T. WASHINGTON PARK.

WHEREAS, the City of Breckenridge (the "City") is the owner of certain property which has been designated a public park called Breckenridge South Park;

WHEREAS, a group of students of Breckenridge High School, working with Texas Midwest Community Network, have focused their efforts on researching and revitalizing Breckenridge South Park; and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Breckenridge (the "City Commission") wishes to rename Breckenridge South Park as Booker T. Washington Park to honor the diverse heritage of the City and to recognize the efforts of the 2020-2021 Breckenridge High School students project through Texas Midwest Community Network.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF BRECKENRIDGE, TEXAS THAT:

Enactment. Article V, Booker T. Washington Park, is hereby added to Chapter 15, Parks and Recreation, of the Breckenridge Code of Ordinances to read in its entirety as follows:

Article V. Booker T. Washington Park

Sec. 15-40. Description.

In recognition of the 2020-2021 Breckenridge High School project with Texas Midwest Community Network, the following property owned by the City of Breckenridge and designated as a public park shall be named "Booker T. Washington Park":

Lots 1-12 of Block 29 and Lots 1-9 of Block 30, being out of the Hi Mount Addition to the City of Breckenridge, Stephens County, Texas.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED on the 1st day of June, 2021 at a regular meeting of the City Commission.

ATTEST:	Bob Sims, Mayor	
Heather Robertson-Caraway, CCCII, TRMC Interim City Manager/City Secretary		SEAL